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General Notices 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 85 1998 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Municipal Council ofKarasburg under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 267 of 1997 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

by the substitution in Item 2 for the amount "N$ 3,11" of the amount "N$ 3,73". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
W.H.CLOETE 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Karasburg, 25 March 1998 

No. 86 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF PROTEA STREET, 
WALVIS BAY 

1998 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipal Council of Walvis Bay intends to 
permanently close a portion of approximately 1500 m2 of Protea Street, adjacent to 
erven 2006 and 2007 Walvis Bay, as indicated on a plan which lies open for inspection 
during office hours at room 214, Town Planning, Civic Centre, Walvis Bay. 

Written objections against the proposed road closure are to be lodged in writing, 
together with the grounds thereof, to the undersigned on or before 12:00, Friday, 29 
May 1998. 

F.DUPREEZ 
TOWN CLERK 

. ... 

7 April 1998 
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No. 87 1998 

OSHAKATI TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954 ), as amended, that the Oshakati Town Planning Scheme has 
been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the Oshakati Town Planning Scheme and the maps, plans, documents and 
other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Oshakati 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City Centre Building, 
8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme 
should lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 June 1998. 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 88 1998 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 7076, KATUTURA, 
(EXTENSION 16), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P/3688/A which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, 
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PORTION A OF ERF 7076, NUMERI STREET, KATUTURA, (EXTENSION 
16), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK 
WINDHOEK 

. 
'" 

Windhoek, 1 April 1998 
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CITY OF WINDHOEK 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS 1 TO 8 OF ERF 4636, 
KHOMASDAL, (EXTENSION 1), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

1998 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P/3687 I A which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, 
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PORTIONS 1 TO 8 OF ERF 4636, KHOMASDAL, (EXTENSION 1), AS 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK 
WINDHOEK 

. 
'" 

Windhoek, 1 April 1998 
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CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No.90 1998 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF 2864, KHOMASDAL, 
(EXTENSION 4 ), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on the locality plan P/3685/ A, 
which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 
702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF 2864, KHOMASDAL, 
(EXTENSION 4), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK 
WINDHOEK 

No. 91 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

Windhoek, 2 April 1998 

1998 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS 1 TO 11 OF ERF 6293, KATUTURA 
(EXTENSION 1 ), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on the locality plan P/36811 
A, which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, 
Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PERMANENTCLOSINGOFPORTIONS 1 TO 11 OFERF6293,KATUTURA, 
(EXTENSION 1), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE. 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK 
WINDHOEK 

• 
'" 

Windhoek, 6 April 1998 
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BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 92 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 MARCH 1998 

LIABILITIES 

Share Capital 
General Reserve 
Revaluation Reserve 
Special Reserve 
Building Reserve 

Currency in Circulation 

Deposits: Government 
Bankers - Reserve 

-Current 
-Call 

Other 

Other Liabilities 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 
I M F - Special Drawing Rights 

Investments - Rand Currency 
- Other Currency 
- Interest Accrued 

Domestic: 

Currency 'Inventory Account 
Loans and Advances 

Fixed Assets 
Bankers Current 
Other Assets 

TKALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR . 

'• 

31-03-1998 

N$ 

40,000,000 
42,350,454 

197,600,749 
2,535,000 

50,926,292 

488,854,625 

402,247,172 
64,988,000 

948 
13,551,000 
34,959,685 

73,457,050 

1,411,4 70,97 5 

4,253,171 
89,219 

484,030,186 
778,805,910 

4,213,680 

5,785,278 
28,608,390 

96,969,682 
0 

8,715,459 

1,411,470,975 

UDAVIDS 

28-02-1998 

N$ 

40,000,000 
42,350,454 

187,393,016 
2,535,000 

50,926,292 

463,777,365 

496,271 ,223 
54,238,000 

0 
95,000 

29,292,448 

56,228,508 

1 ,423,107,306 

14,221,778 
88,196 

515,377,967 
754,772,639 

6,339,151 

5,940,884 
26,340,945 

95,645,086 
391,543 

3,989,117 

1 ,423,107,306 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
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